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SPC-SPREP Organised Pacific ACP States 4th Regional Training Workshop 

“Environmental Perspective of Deep Sea Minerals Activities” 

 
9th – 13th December 2013 

Tanoa International Hotel, Nadi, Fiji 
 

PARTICIPANTS LIST 
 

 

AMERICAN SAMOA 

Ms Tepora Toliniu Lavatai 

Fishery Technician 

Department of Marine and Wildlife 

Resources 

P.O. Box 3730 

Pago Pago, American Samoa 96799 

Tel: +684 633 4456 

Fax: +684 633 5944 

Email: poratoliniu@hotmail.com 

 

COOK ISLANDS 

Mr Paul Lynch 

Commissioner 

Seabed Minerals Authority 

P.O. Box 733 

Rarotonga, Cook Islands 

Tel: +682 29193 

Email: paul.lynch@cookislands.gov.ck; 

 

Ms Alex Herman 

Legal Officer 

Seabed Minerals Authority 

P.O. Bfox 733 

Rarotonga, Cook Islands 

Tel: +682 29193 

Email: alex.herman@cookislands.gov.ck; 

 

Mr Vavia Tangatataia 

Manager 

Advisory & Compliance Division 

National Environment Services 

P.O. Box 371 

Rarotonga, Cook Islands 

 

 

 

Tel: +682 21256 

Fax: +682 22256 

Email: vavia@environment.gov.ck 
 vavia.tangatataia@cooksilands.gov.ck 

 
Mrs Elizabeth Wright-Koteka 

Chief of Staff 

Office of the Prime Minister 

Avarua 

Rarotonga, Cook Islands 

Tel: +682 25494 Ext 805 

Email: elizabeth.wright@cookislands.gov.ck 

 

Ms Teherenui Koteka 

Student/Youth Debate Winner 

C/- Mrs Elizabeth Wright-Koteka 

Office of the Prime Minister 

Avarua 

Rarotonga, Cook Islands 

Tel: +682 29193 

Email: elizabeth.wright@cookislands.gov.ck 

 

FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA 

H.E. Mr Gerson Jackson 

Ambassador 

Embassy of the Federated States of 

Micronesia 

P.O. Box 15493 

Suva, Fiji Islands 

Tel: +679 330 4566 

Fax; +679 330 0842 

Email: fsmsuva@fsmsuva.org.fj 

  

mailto:poratoliniu@hotmail.com
mailto:paul.lynch@cookislands.gov.ck
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mailto:vavia.tangatataia@cooksilands.gov.ck
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Ms Cynthia Ehmes 

Assistant Director 

Division of Environment & Sustainable 

Development 

Office of Environment & Emergency 

Management 

FSM National Government 

Palikir, Pohnpei, FM 96941 

Federated States of Micronesia 

Tel: +691 320 8814/8815 

Fax: +691 320 8936 

Email: climate@mail.fm 

 

FIJI 

Mr Malakai Finau 

Director 

Mineral Resources Department 

Private Mail Bag, GPO 

Suva, Fiji Islands 

Tel: +679 338 1611 

Fax: +679 337 0039 

Email: malakai.finau@mrd.gov.fj 

 

(Following with same address as above): 

 

Mr Semi Bolalailai 

Acting PSO 

Email: semi.bolalailai@mrd.gov.fj 

 

Mr Luna Wong 

Manager, Geological Survey Division 

Email: luna.wong@mrd.gov.fj 

 

Mr Apete Soro 

Acting Manager Geological Services 

Email: apete.soro@mrd.gov.fj 

 

Ms Eleni Tokaduadua 

Acting Director of Environment 

Department of Environment 

P.O, Box 2109 

Government Buildings 

Suva, Fiji Islands 

Tel: +679 331 1699 

Fax: +679 331 2879 

Email: eleni.tokaduadua@govnet.gov.fj 

 etokaduadua@gmail.com 

 

Mr Viliame Momoivalu 

Acting Senior Environment Officer – EIA 

Ministry of Local Government 

19 MacGregor Rd 

Suva, Fiji Islands 

Tel: +679 331 1699 

Fax: +679 331 2879 

Email: viliame.momoivalu@environment.gov.fj 

 

KIRIBATI 

Ms Marii Marae 

Environment Inspector 

Environment & Conservation Division 

Ministry of Environment, Lands & Agricultural 

Development 

P.O. Box 234, Bikenibeu 

Tarawa, Kiribati 

Tel: +686 28425/28507 

Fax: +686 28334 

Email: mariim@environment.gov.ki 

 

Ms Tokabai Bauro 

Minerals Research Officer 

Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources 

Development (MFMRD)  

PO Box 64, Bairiki  

Tarawa, Republic of Kiribati  

Tel:  +686 21099/21044  

Fax: +686 21120  

Email: tokab@mfmrd.gov.ki 

 

MARSHALL ISLANDS 

Mr Henry Capelle 

Chief of Agriculture & Quarantine 

Ministry of Resources and Development 

P.O. Box 1727, Majuro MH 96960 

Marshall Islands 

Tel: +692 625 3206/4020 

Fax: +692 625 7471 

Email: kikurto@yahoo.com 

 

Mr Lowell Alik 

General Manager 

RMI Environmental Protection Authority 

(RMIEPA) 

P.O. Box 1322, Majuro MH 96960 

Marshall Islands  

Tel: +692 625 3035/5203 

Fax: +692 625 5202 

Email: lowellalik@gmail.com 

 rmiepa@ntamar.net 

 

NAURU 

Mr Elkoga Gadabu 

Secretary for Commerce, Industry & 

Environment 

mailto:climate@mail.fm
mailto:malakai.finau@mrd.gov.fj
mailto:semi.bolalailai@mrd.gov.fj
mailto:luna.wong@mrd.gov.fj
mailto:apete.soro@mrd.gov.fj
mailto:eleni.tokaduadua@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:etokaduadua@gmail.com
mailto:viliame.momoivalu@environment.gov.fj
mailto:mariim@environment.gov.ki
mailto:tokab@mfmrd.gov.ki
mailto:kikurto@yahoo.com
mailto:lowellalik@gmail.com
mailto:rmiepa@ntamar.net


 

3 
 

Government of the Republic of Nauru 

Nauru 

Tel: +674 557 3133 Ext 303 

Direct: +674 558 6202  

Email: elkoga28@gmail.com 

elkoga.gadabu@naurugov.nr 

 

NEW CALEDONIA 

Mr Christophe Fonfreyde 

Deputy Director 

Department of Maritime Affairs 

BP 36 9885 

Noumea, New Caledonia 

Tel: +687 272626 

Fax: +687 

Email: christophe.fonfreyde@gouv.nc 

 

Mrs Anne Littaye 

PACIOCEA Project Manager 

Agence Des Aires Marines Protegees 

Antenne De Nouvelle Caledonie 

1 Rue Marcel Creugnet 

BP 18939 98857 

Noumea – Nouvelle Caledonie 

Tel: +687 250040 

Fax: +687 

Email: anne.littaye@aires-marines.fr 

 

PALAU 

Ms Nannette D. Malsol 

Director 

Bureau of Oceanic Fisheries Management 

Ministry of Natural Resources, Environment & 

Tourism 

P.O. Box 100 

Koror, Palau 

Tel: 

Fax: 

Email: dillymalsol@gmail.com 

 

Ms Gwendalyn Sisior 

Scientific Officer 

Protected Areas Network 

Ministry of Natural Resources, Environment & 

Tourism 

2nd Floor, Executive Bldg 

Ngerulmud PW96939 

Koror, Palau 

Tel: +680 767 5435 

Fax: +680 3380 

Email: gsisior07@gmail.com 

 

PAPUA NEW GUINEA 

Mr Winterford Eko 

Assistant Director – Legal Division Branch 

Mineral Policy & Legislation Division 

Department of Mineral Policy & Geohazards 

management 

Private Mail Bag 

Port Moresby, NCD 

Papua New Guinea 

Tel: +675 321 4138 

Fax: +675 321 4995 

Email: winterford_eko@mineral.gov.pg 

 

Ms Gretel Orake 

Manager – Technical Assessments 

Minerals Resources Authority 

P.O. Box 1906 

Port Moresby 121, NCD 

Papua New Guinea 

Tel: 

Fax: 

Email: gorake@mra.gov.pg 

 

SAMOA 

Ms Ferila Brown 

Acting Administrative Head 

Ministry of Natural Resources & Environment 

Planning & Urban Management Agency 

P.O. Box …… 

Apia, Samoa 

Tel: +685 67200 

Fax: +685 23176 

Email: ferila.brown@mnre.gov.ws 

 

Ms Tessa Tafua 

Scientific Officer-Geophysics 

Meteorology Division 

Ministry of Natural Resources and 

Environment 

P.O. Box 3020 

Apia, Samoa 

Tel: +685 20855 

Fax: +685 20857 

Email: tessa.tafua@mnre.gov.ws 

 

SOLOMON ISLANDS 

Mr Joseph Ishmael 

Deputy Director of Mines 

Ministry of Mines, Energy & Rural 

Electrification 

P.O. Box G37 

Honiara, Solomon Islands 

mailto:elkoga28@gmail.com
mailto:elkoga.gadabu@naurugov.nr
mailto:christophe.fonfreyde@gouv.nc
mailto:anne.littaye@aires-marines.fr
mailto:dillymalsol@gmail.com
mailto:gsisior07@gmail.com
mailto:winterford_eko@mineral.gov.pg
mailto:gorake@mra.gov.pg
mailto:ferila.brown@mnre.gov.ws
mailto:tessa.tafua@mnre.gov.ws
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Tel: +677 21522 

Fax: +677 25811 

Email: i_joseph@mines.gov.sb 

 Jezy2011@gmail.com 

 

Ms Debra Potakana 

Senior Environment Officer 

Ministry of Environment, Climate Change, 

Disaster Management & Meteorology 

P.O. Box 21 

Honiara, Solomon Islands 

Tel: +677 28049 

Fax: +677 28054 

Email: debra.potakana@mecm@gov.sb 

debra.kereseka@gmail.com 

 

TOKELAU 

Mr Michael Perez 

Director  

Department of Economic Development, 

Natural Resources & Environment 

Atafu, Tokelau 

Tel: +690 2266/2218/2283 

Fax: +685 21761 

Email: mikaeleperez61@gmail.com 

 

Mr Kelemeni Navucu 

Environment Manager 

Department of Economic Development, 

Natural Resources & Environment 

Atafu, Tokelau 

Tel: +690 2118 

Fax: +690 21761 

Email: mennytavuto@gmail.com 

 

TONGA 

Ms Mafile’o Masi 

Environment Division 

Ministry of Lands, Environment, Climate 

Change & Natural Resources 

P.O. Box 5 

Nuku'alofa, Tonga 

Tel: +676 ……………… 

Fax: +676 ……………… 

Email: mafileo.masi@gmail.com 

 

Mr Rennie Vaiomounga 

Assistant Geologist 

Ministry of Lands, Environment, Climate 

Change & Natural Resources 

P.O. Box 5 

Nuku’alofa, Tonga 

Tel: +676 25508 

Fax: +676 23210 

Email: rjegsen@yahoo.com 

 

TUVALU 

Mr Faatasi Malologa 

Director  

Department of Lands & Survey 

Ministry of Natural Resources 

Funafuti, Tuvalu 

Tel: +688 20170 

Fax: +688 20167 

Email:   fmalologa@gmail.com 

 

Ms Moe Saitala 

Environment Impact Assessment Officer 

Department of Environment 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Trade, Tourism, 

Environment & Labour 

Funafuti, Tuvalu 

Tel: +688 20117 

Email: mtsaitala@gov.tv 

 
VANUATU 

Mr Brooks Rakau 

Tenement Registrar 

Department of Geology, Mines & Water 

Resources 

Private Mail Bag 9001 

Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: +678 22423 

Fax: +678 22213 

Email: brakau@vanuatu.gov.vu 

 

Ms Christy Haruel 

Geologist 

Department of Geology, Mines & Water 

Resources 

Private Mail Bag 9001 

Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: +678 22423 

Fax: +678 22213 

Email: charuel@vanuatu.gov.vu 

 

WALLIS ET FUTUNA 

Mr Atoloto Malau 

Chef de service 

Service de l’environnement 

BP 294 Mata Utu 

98600 Uvea 

Wallis et Futuna 

Tel: +681 720597 

mailto:i_joseph@mines.gov.sb
mailto:Jezy2011@gmail.com
mailto:debra.potakana@mecm@gov.sb
mailto:debra.kereseka@gmail.com
mailto:mikaeleperez61@gmail.com
mailto:mennytavuto@gmail.com
mailto:mafileo.masi@gmail.com
mailto:rjegsen@yahoo.com
mailto:fmalologa@gmail.com
mailto:mtsaitala@gov.tv
mailto:brakau@vanuatu.gov.vu
mailto:charuel@vanuatu.gov.vu
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Fax: +681 720351 

Email: senv@mail.wf 

 

OTHER ORGANISATIONS 

 

BMT WBM Pty Ltd 

Dr Beth Toki 

Senior Marine Ecologist 

BMT WBM Pty Ltd 

Level 8, 200 Creek Street 

Brisbane, Qld 4000 

Australia 

Tel: +617 3831 6744 

Fax: +617 3832 3627 

Email: beth.toki@bmtwbm.com.au 

 

Centre for Environmental Law & Community 

Rights 

Mr Thomas Imal 

Lawyer 

Centre for Environmental Law & Community 

Rights 

P.O. Box 4373 

Boroko, NCD 

Papua New Guinea 

Tel: +675 323 4509 

Fax: +675 311 2106 

Email: timal07@gmail.com 

 

Civil Society – Tonga 

Ms Pelenatita Kara 

Programme Manager 

Civil Society Forum of Tonga 

P.O. Box 644 

Nuku’alofa, Tonga 

Tel: +676 28282 

Fax: +676 …….. 

Email: Titakara1870@yahoo.com 

 
Duke University 

Prof Cindy Lee Van Dorver 

Deep Sea Biologist and Conservation 

Specialist 

Division of Marine Science and 

Conservation 

Duke University Marine Laboratory 

135 Duke Marine Lab Road 

Beaufort NC 28516 

United States of America 

Email: clv3@duke.edu 

 

 

Environmental Law Association 

Ms Kiji Vukikomoala 

Coordinator 

Environmental Law Association 

15 Ma’afu Street 

Suva, Fiji Islands 

Tel: +679 7080997 

Email: kiji.vukikomoala@fela.org.fj 

 

ERIAS Group 

Mr Michael Wright 

Principal 

ERIAS Group 

990 Toorak Road 

Camberwell, VIC 3124 

Australia 

Tel: +614 1941 9134 

Email: michael.wright@eriasgroup.com 

 

Greenpeace 

Ms Seni Nabou 

Pacific Political Adviser 

Greenpeace 

Level 1, Old Town Hall Bldg 

Suva, Fiji Islands 

Tel: +679 9922053 

Fax: +679 3312784 

Email: seni.nabou@greenpeace.org 

 

International Union for Conservation of 

Nature (IUCN) 

Mr Ifereimi Dau 

Energy Programme Officer 

IUCN 

Private Mail Bag 

Suva, Fiji Islands 

Tel: +679 331 9084/310 0126/0127 

Fax: +679 310 0128 

Email: ifereimi.dau@iucn.org 

 

KORDI 

Mr Jang Wan Bang 

Secretary 

KORDI Minerals (South Pacifc) Ltd 

P.O. Box 16881 

Suva, Fiji Islands 

Tel: +679 330 7678/990 8701 

Fax: +679 330 7678 

Email: ratu88fj@hotmail.com 

 

Mineral Policy Institute 

Mr Charles Roche 

mailto:senv@mail.wf
mailto:beth.toki@bmtwbm.com.au
mailto:timal07@gmail.com
mailto:Titakara1870@yahoo.com
mailto:clv3@duke.edu
mailto:kiji.vukikomoala@fela.org.fj
mailto:michael.wright@eriasgroup.com
mailto:seni.nabou@greenpeace.org
mailto:ifereimi.dau@iucn.org
mailto:ratu88fj@hotmail.com
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Executive Director 

Mineral Policy Institute 

P.O. Box 6043 

Ginawheen, WA 6084 

Australia 

Tel: +618 89343 0151 

Fax: +618 

Email: Charles.roche@mpi.org.au 

 

National Institute of Water & Atmospheric 

Research Ltd (NIWA) 

Dr Malcolm Clark 

Deep Sea Biologist & Deep Water Fisheries 

Expert 

NIWA 

P.O. Box 14-901 

Wellington 6021 

New Zealand 

Tel: +644 386 0523 

Fax:  +644 386 0574 

Email: Malolm.Clark@niwa.co.nz 

  

Nautilus Minerals 

Mr William Saleu 

Environment Advisor 

Nautilus Minerals 

Level 1, Deloite Tower 

Douglas Street 

Port Moresby, Papua New Guinea 

Tel: +675 1284  

Fax: +675 1685 

Email: wsa@nautilusminerals.com 

 

Ratu Isoa Gavidi 

Country Manager 

Nautilus Minerals Ltd 

C/- KPMG 

Level 10, Suva Central 

Suva, Fiji Islands 

Tel: 

Fax: 

Email: iga@nautilusminerals.com 

 
Neptune Minerals 

Dr Tim McConachy 

Director 

Neptune Minerals Inc 

P.O. Box 5342 

West Chatswood, NSW 1515 

Australia 

 

(Following with same address as above): 

 

Mr Harvey Cook 

Director 

Email: Harvey.cook@neptuneminerals.com 

 

Ms Sophie Egden 

Manager Regional Affairs 

Email: 

 

Mr Netani Sukanaivalu 

Fiji Country Manager 

Email: 

 
Oasis Earth 

Prof Richard Steiner 

Oasis Earth 

9641 Homestead Trail 

Anchorage, Alaska 99507 

Tel: +907 360 4503 

Email: Richard.g.steiner@gmail.com 

 

Odyssey Marine Exploration 

Mr Tom Dettweiler 

Director of Mineral Exploration 

Odyssey Marine Exploration 

5215 West Laurel Street 

Tampa, Florida 33607 

United States of America 

Tel: = 1 813 841 6023 

Email: tom@odysseymarine.com 

 

OXFAM 

Ms Helen Rosenbaum 

Coordinator 

Deep Sea Mining Campaign 

Project of the Ocean Foundation 

Australia 

Tel: +613 5356 2254 

Email: hrose@vic-chariot.net.au 

 

Pacific Islands Association of NGOs 

(PIANGO) 

Ms Laisa Vereti 

Programme Coordinator 

PIANGO 

P.O. Box 17780 

Suva, Fiji 

Tel: +679 3312649/8352667 

Email: laisa@piango.org 

 

 

mailto:Charles.roche@mpi.org.au
mailto:Malolm.Clark@niwa.co.nz
mailto:wsa@nautilusminerals.com
mailto:iga@nautilusminerals.com
mailto:Harvey.cook@neptuneminerals.com
mailto:Richard.g.steiner@gmail.com
mailto:tom@odysseymarine.com
mailto:hrose@vic-chariot.net.au
mailto:laisa@piango.org
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South Australia Research and Development 

Institute (SARDI) 

Dr John Luick 

Oceanographer Head 

Hydrodynamic Modelling Group 

South Australia Research and Development 

Institute 

4 Hamra Ave 

West Beach, SA 5024 

Australia 

Tel: +618 8207 5430 

Email: john.luick@sa.gov.au 

 

Te Ipukarea Society Inc 

Ms Teina Mackenzie 

Executive Board Member 

Te Ipukarea Society (TIS) 

P.O.  Box 649 

Rarotonga, Cook Islands 

Tel: +682 55 742/21 144 

Email:  teinam@gmail.com 

 t.mackenzie@tiscookislands.org 

 

The Nature Conservation (TNC) 

Mr Willie Atu 

Program Director 

The Nature Conservation – Solomon Islands 

P.O. Box 579 

Honiara, Solomon Islands 

Tel: +677 20940 

Fax: +677 26814 

Email: watu@tnc.org 

 

VANGO Secretariat 

Mr Charlie Harrison 

Interim CEO 

Vanuatu Association of Non-Governmental 

Organisations, VANGO Secretariat 

PMB 9096 

Rue D’Auvergne, No. 2 Area 

Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: +678 26034/5397260 

Email: vangosec@gmail.com 

 

Wildlife Conservation Society (WCS) 

Mr Manoa Malani 

Policy Adviser 

Wildlife Conservation Society Fiji 

11 Ma’afu Street 

Suva, Fiji 

Tel: +679 331 5174 

Email: mmalani@wcs.org 

World Wildlife Fund (WWF) 

Ms Sally Bailey 

Conservation Director 

WWF-South Pacific 

4 Ma’afu Street 

Suva, Fiji Islands 

Tel: +679 331 5533 ext 145 

Fax: +679 331 5410 

Email: sbailey@wwfpacific.org.fj 

 

Mr Paul Gamblin 

Marine Policy Manager 

Renewables & Environment 

WWF-Australia 

P.O. Box ……………….. 

Perth, Australia 

 

Mr Shannon Seeto 

Head of Office – Solomon Islands 

WWF Solomon Islands 

P.O. Box 1373 

Honiara, Solomon Islands 

Tel: +677 28023 

Fax: +677 28097 

Email: sseeto@solomon.com.sb 

 sseeto@wwfwm.org 

 

Communications 

 

Mr Steve Menzies 

Communication Specialist 

50 Gordon Road 

Plimmerton, New Zealand 

Email: callingstevemenzies@gmail.com 

 

Mr Glen Vaivaitamana 

Amol’s Production 

52 Namena Road 

Suva, Fiji Islands 

Tel: +679 338 3464/9772619 

Email: amolrlal@gmail.com 

 

Secretariat of the Pacific Regional 

Environment Programme (SPREP) 

Mr David Sheppard 

Director General 

SPREP 

P.O. Box 240 

Apia, Samoa 

Tel: +685 21929 

Fax: +685 20231 

Email: davids@sprep.org 

mailto:john.luick@sa.gov.au
mailto:teinam@gmail.com
mailto:te.ipukarea.society.inc@gmail.com
mailto:watu@tnc.org
mailto:vangosec@gmail.com
mailto:mmalani@wcs.org
mailto:sbailey@wwfpacific.org.fj
mailto:sseeto@solomon.com.sb
mailto:sseeto@wwfwm.org
mailto:callingstevemenzies@gmail.com
mailto:amolrlal@gmail.com
mailto:davids@sprep.org
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Mr Sefanaia Nawadra 

Director-EMG 

Email: sefanaian@sprep.org 

 

Mr Stuart-Chape 

Director-BEM 

Email: stuartc@sprep.org 

 

Mr Clark Peteru 

Legal Adviser 

Email: clarkp@sprep.org 

 

Mr Tepa Suaesi 

Environmental Planning Officer 

Email: tepas@sprep.org 

 

Mr Tim Carruthers 

Coastal & Marine Adviser 

Email: timc@sprep.org 

 

Mr Jope Davetanivalu 

Planning and Capacity Development 

Advisor 

Email: joped@sprep.org 

 

Ms Melanie Bradley 

Email: mbradley.aus@gmail.com 

 

Ms Theresa Fruean-Afa 

Secretary & Programme Assistant-EMG 

Email: theresaf@sprep.org 

 

Secretariat of the Pacific Community (SPC) 

Prof Mike Petterson 

Director 

SOPAC Division 

Secretariat of the Pacific Community 

Private Mail Bag, GPO 

Suva, Fiji Islands 

Tel: +679 338 1377 

Fax: +679 337 0040 

Email: MikeP@spc.int 

 

Mr Akuila Tawake   

Team Leader – DSM Project 

Email: akuilat@spc.int 

 

Ms Hannah Lily 

Legal Adviser – DSM Project 

Email: hannahl@spc.int 

 

 

Ms Vira Atalifo 

Project Assistant – DSM Project 

Email: viraa@spc.int 

 

Ms Alison Swaddling 

Environment Advisor – DSM Project 

Email: alisons@spc.int 

 

Mr Digitaki Tuberi 

IT Officer 

Email: digitaki@spc.int 

 

Ms Laisa Baoa 

Travel & Conference Coordinator 

Email: laisab@spc.int 

 

Ms Seruwaia Vasukiwai 

DSM Trainee Attachment 

Email: seruwaiav@spc.int 

 

Ms Christine Prasad 

DSM Trainee 

Email: christinep@spc.int 

 

Ms Talitha Sikara 

DSM Trainee 

Email: tkoni.sikara@gmail.com 

 

Mr Enele Gaunavou 

Clerk/Driver 

Email: eneleg@spc.int 
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mailto:mbradley.aus@gmail.com
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